

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

-----X
IN RE: : Civil Action No. 08-259
: :
SCOTIA DEVELOPMENT LLC., *et. al.*, : Bankruptcy Case No.
: 07-20027-C11
: :
Debtors. :
: :
: :
-----X

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC AND
MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND L.P.**

HAYNES AND BOONE LLP

John D. Penn
Trey A. Monsour
201 Main Street, Suite 2200
Forth Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 348-6610
Facsimile: (817) 348-2300

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

David Neier
Steven M. Schwartz
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Facsimile: (212) 294-4700

*Counsel to Appellee Marathon Structured
Finance Fund L.P.*

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Allan S. Brilliant
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Telephone: (212) 813-8800
Facsimile: (212) 388-3333

*Counsel to Appellee Mendocino
Redwood Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. BACKGROUND	4
A. Scopac Issues the Timber Notes	4
B. Scopac Files For Bankruptcy	5
C. The Cash Collateral Orders.....	5
D. The Competing Reorganization Plans	6
E. The Bankruptcy Court Values the Timberlands and Makes Confirmation Findings	8
II. THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE’S 507(b) CLAIM	8
A. The 507(b) Hearing.....	9
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s 507(b) Findings.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT (A) THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE TIMBERLANDS DID NOT DECLINE DURING THE BANKRUPTCY CASE AND (B) THAT THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE RECEIVED THE FULL VALUE OF THE CASH COLLATERAL AS OF THE PETITION DATE ARE SUPPORTED BY AMPLE EVIDENCE AND HENCE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

A.	The Court’s Finding That The Indenture Trustee Did Not Prove That The Timberlands Had Declined In Value Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....	14
1.	The Evidence Amply Supports The Factual Finding That There Was No Decline In The Value Of The Timberlands	15
a.	The Evidence Supports The Finding That The Discount Rate Declined, Thereby Causing An Increase In The Value Of The Timberlands That More Than Offset Any Decline In Value Resulting From The Drop In Log Prices.....	15
b.	Other Factors Also Weighed Against Finding A Decline In The Value Of The Timberlands	23
2.	The Bankruptcy Court Had Not Previously Found That The Value Of The Timberlands Had Decreased Following The Petition Date	24
a.	The Court’s Prior Criticism Of Mr. Fleming’s Opinion	24
b.	The Court’s December 2007 Statement.....	25
3.	The Indenture Trustee’s Attacks On The Witnesses For MRC And Marathon Are Refuted By The Court’s Credibility Determinations.....	26
4.	The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Base Its Decision On Improper Hindsight.....	28
5.	The Indenture Trustee’s Judicial Estoppel Argument Is Meritless.....	31
B.	The Bankruptcy Court Protected The Indenture Trustee Against A Post-Petition Decline In The Cash Collateral By Giving It The Value Of That Collateral As Of The Petition Date, Less Proper Deductions	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

II. THE 507(b) MOTION ALSO FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE RELEVANT VALUE UNDER SECTION 507(B) IS FORECLOSURE VALUE AND THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE CAME FORWARD WITH NO EVIDENCE OF A DECREASE IN FORECLOSURE VALUE.....35

 A. In The Circumstances Here, The Relevant Value For Section 507(B) Is Liquidation Value, Not Fair Market Value.....36

 B. The Indenture Trustee Failed To Come Forward With Evidence Based On Liquidation Value And Therefore Necessarily Failed To Satisfy Its Burden Of Proof37

III. THE 507(b) MOTION ALSO FAILED BECAUSE IT DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT ANY SUPPOSED DECLINE IN THE VALUE OF THE TIMBERLANDS AROSE FROM THE DEBTORS' USE OF THE TIMBERLANDS38

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	37
<i>Confederation Life Ins. Co. v. Beau Rivage Ltd.</i> , 126 B.R. 632 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	33
<i>Drive Fin. Servs., L.P. v. Jordan</i> , 521 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Fin. Sec. Assurance Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship</i> , 30 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Dobbins</i> , 35 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1994)	14, 39
<i>Grundy Nat’l Bank v. Rife</i> , 876 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>In re Blackwood Assocs.</i> , 153 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1998)	39
<i>In re Carpet Ctr. Leasing Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>opinion</i> <i>amended by</i> 304 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>In re Coated Sales Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	30
<i>In re Disc. Family Boats of Tex., Inc.</i> , 233 B.R. 365 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Five Star Partners, L.P.</i> , 193 B.R. 603 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996)	38
<i>In re Henson</i> , 57 F. App’x 136 (4th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>In re Heritage Org., LLC</i> , 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)	31
<i>In re ICS Cybernetics, Inc.</i> , 111 B.R. 32 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1989)	39
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 247 B.R. 904 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1999).....	36, 37
<i>In re Lovay</i> , 205 B.R. 85 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1997).....	14, 39
<i>In re Mid Region Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>In re Modern Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 74 B.R. 173 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1987)	36
<i>In re Quality Beverage Co.</i> , 181 B.R. 887 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Ralar Distribs., Inc.</i> , 166 B.R. 3 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 182 B.R. 81 (D. Mass. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 69 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1995)	36

<i>In re Stembridge</i> , 394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004).....	35, 37
<i>In re Stembridge</i> , 287 B.R. 658 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002), reversed on other grounds, 394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004).....	36, 37, 39
<i>In re Subscription Television of Greater Atlanta</i> , 789 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>In re Webb</i> , 954 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Kinnan & Kinnan P’ship v. Agristor Leasing</i> , 116 B.R. 162 (D. Neb. 1990)	39
<i>Roblin Indus. Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	35
<i>WRT Creditors Liquidation Trust v. WRT Bankruptcy Litig. Master File</i> , 282 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2001).....	31
<i>Zielinski v. Hill</i> , 972 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 507(b)	13, 14, 38
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 507.12[1] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry S. Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2008)	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013.....	13
